
ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO.: 7893 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.: 25-_______

COUNCIL SPONSOR:  MS. TANNER/PRES. COOPER PROVIDED BY:  FINANCE/GRANTS

INTRODUCED BY: MR. CORBIN SECONDED BY: MR. LAUGHLIN

ON THE 5
TH

 DAY OF JUNE, 2025

Grant # Description Amendment

144 - GRANTS-HEALTH & WELFARE

P2402 Petco Love-Animal Welfare Organization 15,000.00                 

F2410 HUD-Entitlement FY24 (205,000.00)              

P2502 ASPCA-Disaster Response Partnership 15,000.00                 

F2507 HUD-Continuum of Care FY24 166,376.00               

145 - GRANTS-INFRASTRUCTURE

F2313 OCD-Restore Louisiana (1,487,217.90)           

148 - GRANTS-TRANSPORATION

DOTD-General Aviation Maintenance Program FY25 23,306.88                 

REPEAL:  All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

EFFECTIVE DATE:  This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and execution.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: __________________________ SECONDED BY: _______________________________

WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED  IN THE FOLLOWING
 
YEAS:

NAYS: 

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

__________________________________
JOE IMPASTATO, COUNCIL CHAIR

ATTEST:

_______________________________________
KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL

_______________________________________
MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: MAY 28, 2025

Published Adoption: ___________________, 2025

Delivered to Parish President: _______________________, 2025 at ____________

Returned to Council Clerk: __________________________, 2025 at ____________

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2025 GRANTS BUDGET - AMENDMENT NO. 5

WHEREAS,  St. Tammany Parish Government has received grant awards.

THE PARISH OF ST TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS that the 2025 Grants Budget is amended as follows:

SEVERABILITY:  If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given 

effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.    

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE ST TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL HELD ON THE 10TH DAY OF JULY, 2025;   AND 

BECOMES ORDINANCE SERIES NO. 25-________.



 

144 - GRANTS-HEALTH & WELFARE

P2402 Petco Love-Animal Welfare Organization

Current Award Amendment Revised Award

15,000.00                 15,000.00                 30,000.00                 

F2410 HUD-Entitlement FY24

See Companion Ordinance to amend the 2025 Capital Improvement and Capital Assets Budget - Amendment No. 16.

Unobligated Award Amendment Revised Award

231,918.09               (205,000.00)              26,918.09                 

P2502 ASPCA-Disaster Response Partnership

Current Award Amendment Revised Award

-                             15,000.00                 15,000.00                 

F2507 HUD-Continuum of Care FY24

Current Award Amendment Revised Award

-                             166,376.00               166,376.00               

145 - GRANTS-INFRASTRUCTURE

F2313 OCD-Restore Louisiana

See Companion Ordinance to amend the 2025 Capital Improvement and Capital Assets Budget - Amendment No. 15.

Current Award Amendment Revised Award

7,068,752.90            (1,487,217.90)           5,581,535.00            

148 - GRANTS-TRANSPORATION

DOTD-General Aviation Maintenance Program FY25

Total Program Budget: Current Award Amendment Revised Award
S2506-DOTD-General Aviation Maintenance Program FY25 -                             6,499.69                    6,499.69                    
Match - Hwy 21 Economic Development Fund -                             16,807.19                 16,807.19                 

-                             23,306.88                 23,306.88                 

Transfer a portion of unobligated funds to Capital Projects Fund 222-4004 for the Fishing Pier Boat Launch & Recreational Area project.

Grant award received for airport maintenance costs. Grant will fund 25% of maintenance expenditures and 50% of other eligible 

expenditures, and the Hwy 21 Economic Development Fund will match the remaining costs.

Transfer a portion of unobligated funds to Capital Projects Fund 202-4901 for the Alton Water Interconnection project.

Grant award received to purchase crates, generator, visquine, and kennels.

Grant award received for rental and utility assistance to low-income individuals.

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

2025 GRANTS BUDGET - AMENDMENT 5 - JUNE 2025

Additional grant funds received for any lifesaving purpose.


